TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Radiant Zemax, LLC		101/22/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank
Street Address:	1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2850
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202
Entity Type:	an Ohio banking corporation: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2273691	PROMETRIC
Registration Number:	3381471	PROSOURCE
Registration Number:	3444129	RADIANT IMAGING
Registration Number:	4271037	RADIANT ZEMAX
Registration Number:	3475508	SOURCE IMAGING GONIOMETER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4352143811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 435-214-3807

Email: mjones@markuswilliams.com

Correspondent Name: Melinda Jones

Address Line 1: 2750 Rasmussen Road, Suite H-104

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10798.547 TRADEMARK

900280239 REEL: 005216 FRAME: 0761

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melinda Jones	
Signature:	/mej/	
Date:	02/14/2014	
Total Attachments: 8 source=Patent and Trademark Security Agr	reement - Radiant Zemax, LLC#page2.tif reement - Radiant Zemax, LLC#page3.tif reement - Radiant Zemax, LLC#page4.tif reement - Radiant Zemax, LLC#page5.tif reement - Radiant Zemax, LLC#page6.tif reement - Radiant Zemax, LLC#page6.tif	

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Senior Debt)

Date: January 22, 2014

DEBTOR: Radiant Zemax, LLC

22908 Alder Crest Dr. Suite 100 Redmond, Washington 98053

SECURED PARTY: Fifth Third Bank

Structured Finance Group

1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2850

Denver, Colorado 80202

Recitals

- A. The Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or cancelled from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which the Secured Party has agreed to extend to the Debtor certain credit accommodations.
- B. It is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Secured Party to extend credit accommodations pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement that this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "Agreement") be executed and delivered by the Debtor.

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the credit accommodations which have been or may be extended to the Debtor and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Loan Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them therein. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following owned by the Debtor (in each case, excluding the Excluded Assets): (i) patents and patent applications owned by the Debtor, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements claimed therein, all patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof and all patents and the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing; (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (iii) the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing, all rights corresponding to any and all of the foregoing throughout the world; and (iv) all

{Z0024854/3}

rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following owned by the Debtor (in each case, excluding Excluded Assets): (i) trademarks, trade names, trademark or service mark registrations, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, collective membership marks, and logos owned by the Debtor, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all trademark or service mark applications (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office) filed in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof; (ii) income, damages, payments, fees or royalties with respect to the foregoing, including damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the foregoing; (iii) the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor; (iv) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any of the foregoing; and (v) the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, any of the foregoing; all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired; and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the goodwill of the Debtor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing.

- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. To secure payment and performance in full of all of the Liabilities, the Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a continuing Lien on, and the Debtor pledges to the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (the "Security Interest"). This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not effect any present assignment or transfer of right, title or interest in, to or under any Patents or Trademarks and makes no assignment or transfer and grants no right to assign or transfer or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.
- 3. <u>Loan Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted as part of the Lien granted by the Debtor to the Secured Party on the Collateral pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (a) the Patents and Trademarks will be "Collateral" for all purposes of the Loan Agreement and (b) the description of the Patents and Trademarks in this Agreement does not in any way limit the description of, or Secured Party's Lien on, the "Collateral" as defined in the Loan Agreement, or Secured Party's remedies respecting such "Collateral". This Agreement is not in any way intended, nor may it be construed, to replace, impair or extinguish the creation, attachment, perfection or priority of the security interests and other Liens granted to, or held by, Secured Party under the Loan Agreement or any of the other Financing Agreements, which security interests and other Liens the Debtor, by this Agreement, acknowledges, reaffirms and confirms to Secured Party. Debtor

2

hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement (i) is expressly subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement and (ii) shall not be construed or deemed to enhance, extend or modify the representations, warranties, covenants, rights, obligations or remedies of either party or any other party under the Loan Agreement other than as expressly set forth therein. To the extent there is any inconsistency or ambiguity between this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the Loan Agreement shall control.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

{Z0024854/3}

DEBTOR:	SECURED PARTY:
RADIANT ZEMAX, LLC	FIFTH THIRD BANK
By: Name: Paul Caragher Its: Chief Executive Officer	By: Name: John D. Lundberg Its: Vice President
STATE OF <u>WASHINGTON</u>) COUNTY OF <u>KING</u>)	
Paul Caragher, the Chief Executive Officer	owledged before me this <u>/5</u> day of January, 2014, by of Radiant Zemax, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, on behalf of such entity.	
company, on behalf of such entity.	Notary Public South Experience of the Control of th
STATE OF COLORADO)	HA STANDING TO STA
	HA STANDING TO STA
STATE OF COLORADO) ss. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER) The foregoing instrument was ackno	HA STANDING TO STA

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

{Z0024854/3 }

Security Agreement as of the date written above. DEBTOR: SECURED PARTY: RADIANT ZEMAX, LLC FIFTH THIRD BANK By: Name: Paul Caragher John D. Lundberg Chief Executive Officer Its: Its: Vice President STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of January, 2014, by Paul Caragher, the Chief Executive Officer of Radiant Zemax, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such entity. Notary Public STATE OF COLORADO) ss. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21st day of January, 2014, by John D. Lundberg, a Vice President of Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation, on behalf of such entity. Notary Public MICHAEL MOGINLEY NOTARY PUBLIC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

STATE OF COLORADO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1 62

{Z0024854/3}

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Applications

Country	Title	App. No. / Date	Patent No. / Date	Owner
US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ON-SITE CALIBRATION OF VISUAL DISPLAYS	10/455,146 06/04/03	7,907,154 03/15/11	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VISUAL DISPLAY CALIBRATION SYSTEM	10/653,559 09/02/03	7,911,485 03/22/11	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR APPLYING DIFFERENT COLOR CALIBRATIONS AT DIFFERENT LOCATIONS IN AN IMAGING PHOTOMETER MEASUREMENT	11/314,959 12/20/05	7,394,540 07/01/08	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	ROTARY SHUTTER ASSEMBLIES FOR IMAGING PHOTOMETERS AND METHODS FOR USING SUCH SHUTTER ASSEMBLIES	11/344,452 01/30/06	7,697,060 04/13/10	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR DETERMINING A COLOR CALIBRATION FOR DIFFERENT SPECTRAL LIGHT INPUTS IN AN IMAGING APPARATUS MEASUREMENT	11/343,501 01/30/06	7,616,314 11/10/09	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING SPATIAL AND ANGULAR PERFORMANCE OF A VISUAL DISPLAY	11/519,546 09/11/06	7,995,098 08/09/11	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	IMAGING DEVICES WITH COMPONENTS FOR REFLECTING OPTICAL DATA AND ASSOCIATED METHODS OF USE AND MANUFACTURE	12/748,035 03/26/10	8,482,652 07/09/13	Radiant Zemax, LLC

{Z0024854/3} A-1

Country	Title	App. No. / Date	Patent No. / Date	Owner
US	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CORRECTING STREAMING VIDEO SIGNALS	12/718,870 03/05/10	8,264,613 09/11/12	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR MEASURING AND CORRECTING ELECTRONIC VISUAL DISPLAYS	13/830,678 03/14/13		Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	STRAY LIGHT CORRECTION METHOD FOR IMAGING LIGHT AND COLOR MEASUREMENT SYSTEM	10/092,108 03/06/02	6,975,775 12/13/05	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	MULTI-POINT CALIBRATION METHOD FOR IMAGING LIGHT AND COLOR MEASUREMENT DEVICE	10/122,586 04/15/02	6,982,744 01/03/06	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	COLOR CALIBRATION METHOD FOR IMAGING COLOR MEASUREMENT DEVICE	10/092,417 03/06/02	7,012,633 03/14/06	Radiant Zemax, LLC

{Z0024854/3} A-2

EXHIBIT B

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications Marks

U.S. Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications Marks

Country	Trademark	App No / Date	Reg. No. / Date	Owner
US	PROMETRIC	75/406,106 7/11/1997	2,273,691 8/31/1999	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	PROSOURCE	77/211,289 6/20/2007	3,381,471 2/12/2008	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	RADIANT IMAGING and Logo	77/212,566 6/21/2007	3,444,129 6/10/2008	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	RADIANT ZEMAX & Logo	85/562,227 3/6/2012	4,271,037 1/8/2013	Radiant Zemax, LLC
US	SOURCE IMAGING GONIOMETER	77/332,149 11/16/2007	3,475,508 7/29/2008	Radiant Zemax, LLC

Foreign Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications Marks

Country	Trademark	App. No. / Date	Reg. No. / Date	Owner
International	RADIANT IMAGING and Logo	WO 1 068 977 App Date: 1/20/2011	WO 1 068 977 Reg Date: 1/20/2011	Radiant Zemax, LLC
P.R.C.	RADIANT IMAGING and Logo	WO 1 068 977 Office Action Issued 1/20/2011		Radiant Zemax, LLC
P.R.C.	RADIANT IMAGING	Application No: 10239483 Filed 11/28/2011		Radiant Zemax, LLC
P.R.C.	RADIANT IMAGING logo	Application No: 10239482 Filed 11/28/2011		Radiant Zemax, LLC
P.R.C.	PROMETRIC	Application No: 10239486 Filed 11/28/2011	Reg Date: 1/28/2013	Radiant Zemax, LLC
P.R.C.	VISION CAL	Application No: 10239487 Filed 11/28/2011	Reg Date: 12/14/2013	Radiant Zemax, LLC

Service Marks

None.

 $\{Z0024854/3\}$ B-1

RECORDED: 02/14/2014